Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
June 22, 2023

File: A/057/23

Address: Alistate Parkway, Markham

Applicant: Beedie ON (Allstate Parkway) Limited Partnership (Kristina
Preece)

Agent: MHBC Planning Limited (David McKay)

Hearing Date: Wednesday June 28, 2023

The following comments are provided on behalf of the West Team:

The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of the “Select Industrial
with Limited Commercial (M.C. (100%)) Zone” in By-law 165-80 as amended, and the
Parking Standards By-law 28-97 as it relates to a proposed industrial development (SPC
22 259790):

a) By-law 165-80, Section 4.7.1(b):
a minimum landscape strip of 4.0 m (13.1 ft.) along the front of the property,
whereas the By-law requires a minimum of 6.0 m (19.7 ft.).

b) By-law 28-97, Section 3, Table B - Industrial Uses:
78 parking spaces for the east Building “A”, whereas the By-law requires 159
parking spaces; and
86 parking spaces for the west Building “B”, whereas the By-law requires 175
parking spaces.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 29,454.81 m? (317,049 ft?) subject property is located on the west side of Allstate
Parkway, east of Highway 404 and north of Triverton Court. The property is located within
an employment area. The surrounding area consists of existing industrial development
and the subject lands are within proximity of the Buttonville Airport.

The subject property is partially located within the Toronto Region and Conservation
Authority (TRCA)'s Regulated Area as the westerly limits of the site is within a regulatory
flood plain associated with a tributary (Beaver Creek) of the Rouge River Watershed.

Proposal

The applicant is proposing to construct two industrial buildings, each with a building height
of 2 storeys including office components, and an approximate total gross floor area of
14,693.7 m? (158,162 ft?).

OFFICIAL PLAN AND ZONING

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18)
The Official Plan designates the subject property as “Business Park Employment” which
provides for prestige industrial and office development, frequently in larger scale buildings
located on large properties. The proposed development conforms to the Official Plan.




Zoning By-Law 165-80

The subject property is zoned “Select Industrial with Limited Commercial (M.C. (100%))
Zone” under By-law 165-80. as amended, which permits a wide range of industrial and
commercial uses located within a wholly enclosed building. The proposed development
does not comply with the minimum landscape strip requirements along the front of the
property.

Parking Standards By-law 28-97

The proposed development also does not comply with the standards of the Parking By-
law 28-97 with respect to the minimum required parking spaces. Further details of the
parking requirement are provided in the comment section below.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken

The owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been
conducted. However, the applicant has received comments from the Building Standards
Department through the associated Site Plan Control Application (SPC 22 259790) to
confirm the variances required for the proposed development.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted
by the Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for
the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;

c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;

d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Reduction in Minimum Landscape Strip Variance

The requested variance to permit a reduced minimum landscape strip of 4.0 m is due to a
required road widening along Allstate Parkway. The applicant has made efforts to reduce
some of the proposed building footprint and provide some amenity areas to accommodate
the widening and maintain an acceptable landscape strip. Based on the Landscape Plans
submitted with the associated Site Plan Control Application, the applicant has
demonstrated they will be providing enhanced tree and shrub planting along the reduced
landscape strip. Staff note that surrounding properties will also have reduced landscape
strips once the road widening along Allstate Parkway is completed.

Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance to reduce the minimum landscape strip
is minor in nature, will not negatively impact the surrounding area, and is generally
consistent with the existing condition of the surrounding properties.

Reduction in Required Parking Variance

Staff note that a total of 164 surface parking spaces are currently provided on the subject
property. The proposed use will increase the parking requirement to 334 parking spaces
(159 spaces for Building A, 175 spaces for Building B). This will result in a deficiency of
170 parking spaces, which is a reduction of approximately 51 percent in the total number
of required parking spaces.




Transportation Engineering staff have reviewed the parking study submitted for the
associated Site Plan Control Application. The surveyed parking data demonstrated a peak
parking demand rate of 1 space per 95 m? GFA for industrial uses. Based on the observed
parking demand rate, the expected parking demand for the proposed development is 155
spaces. Transportation Engineering staff has commented that the proposed parking
supply of 164 spaces is sufficient and the requested variance is unlikely to result in any
adverse impact on the parking supply of the property.

Staff is of the opinion that the requested variance to permit a reduction in required parking
is minor in nature.

EXTERNAL AGENCIES

Toronto Region and Conservation Authority (TRCA) Comments

The westerly limits of the subject property are located within Toronto Region and
Conservation Authority (TRCA)’'s Regulated Area. TRCA provided comments indicating
that the proposed development is partially within a Regulatory flood plain associated with
a tributary (Beaver Creek) of the Rouge River Watershed.

TRCA provided comments on May 10, 2023 (Appendix ‘C’), indicating that they have no
concerns subject to conditions outlined in their letter.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of July 22, 2023. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer
will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning
Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the requested variance
s meet the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend that the
Committee consider public input in reaching a decision. The onus is ultimately on the
applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief from the requirements of the
zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act required for the granting
of minor variances.

Please refer to Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this
application.

APPENDICES:

Appendix “A” — Conditions of Approval
Appendix “B” — Plans

Appendix “C” — TRCA Comment Letter



PREPARED BY:

A

Jennifer Kim, Senior Planner, West District

REVIEWED BY:

Fe Gt

Rick Cefaratti, MCIP, RPP, Senior Planner I, West District



APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/057/23

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity
with the plans attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report and that the Secretary-
Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of Planning and Urban
Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her satisfaction;

3. That the owner submits to the Secretary-Treasurer a copy of the Site Plan
Endorsement memo for the proposed development;

4. That the applicant satisfies the requirements of the TRCA, financial or otherwise,
as indicated in their letter to the Secretary-Treasurer attached as Appendix C to
this Staff Report, to the satisfaction of the TRCA, and that the Secretary-Treasurer

receive written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction
of the TRCA prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

oA

Jennifer Kim, Senior Planner, West District
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GENERAL NOTES COVERAGE CALCULATION PARKING CALCULATION @uidings A and B) BUILDING AREA STATS (suildings A and B) DRAWING LEGEND
1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE BUILDING AREA / SITE AREA 12,622.9 s.m. / 29,454.81 s.m. MINIMUM NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES REQUIRED FOOTPRINT AREA SUMMARY - BY LEVEL (GFA) B PRINCIPLE ENTRANCE D POURED CONCRETE
2. REFER TO DRAWINGS AND REPORTS PREPARED BY: building coverage 42.9 % AS PER CITY OF MARKHAM ZONING BY-LAW 28-97 TABLE B NON-RESIDENTIAL A BUILDING A A BUILDING B A (FOR INDIVIDUALUNITS) APRON
-SITE SERVICES AND GRADING BY: GEI Consultants USES: rea (sm) UILDING rea (sm) rea Awﬂamw _M_ EXIT/EGRESS _H_ HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT
-LANDSCAPING BY: MHBC PAVED AREA / SITE AREA 10,698.5 s.m./29,454.81 s.m.  INDUSTRIAL USES mm_%_nm w M%wwm mm%%_”_oo M__..%%M m_wmw.m m_mm%%noo _w__..%%w m,mmm.@ DOOR PAVING
-ELECTRICAL SERVICES BY: Hammerschalg & Joffe Inc. paved coverage 36.3 % TOTAL 4§ TOTAL % TOTAL : H AT-GRADE ﬂ DESIGNATED LOADING SPACE
-TRAFFIC BY: Dillon Consulting Limited STANDARD PARKING SPACES ;023 ,US3. 7,660.2 OVERHEAD DOOR L L || 3.6muwidex 12.0 mlong x 4.2 m vertical
3. ALL WASTE AND RECYCLING SHALL BE STORED INTERNALLY AND COLLECTED UNDER PRIVATE LANDSCAPED AREA / SITE AREA 6,133.4 s.m. /29,454.81 s.m. Standard provided (2750 x 5800) . DOCK LEVEL PARKING STALL
CONTRACT. landscaped coverage 20.8 % ﬂ_ o . o L OOR AREA RATIO (FAR): TOTAL: BUILDINGS A + B 14,693.7 sm H DK L R I NG ST
4.  OWNER SHALL ARRANGE SNOW REMOVAL UNDER PRIVATE CONTACT. -net floor area of each premises up to s.m.: 1 space required per 40 s.m. or \ . ~ . LANDSCAPED BARRIER-FREE STALL
5. FIRE ROUTES SHALL: TOTAL COVERAGE 100.00 % portion thereof of net floor area Total GFA/Site Area = 14,693.7 sm / 29,454.81 sm = 49.9% D AREA B | oeomx580m
5.1. BE A MINIMUM OF 6.0M CLEAR WIDTH WITH A CENTERLINE TURNING RADIUS NO LESS -net floor area of mm.o: premises between 1200 s.m. and 6000 s.m.: 1 space required NET FLOOR AREA: -
THAN 12.0M IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.2.5.6.(1)(a) AND (b). mmn_uw>o —Am per 100 s.m. or portion Em_‘m.o* oﬁ. net floor area ] (DEDUCTIONS AS PER CITY OF MARKHAM ZONING BY-LAW 28-97 DEFINITION EMEM CONCRETE SIDEWALK @ PARKING COUNT <
5.2.  HAVE A CHANGE OF GRADIENT NOT MORE THAN 1IN 12.5 OVER A MINIMUM DISTANCE -net floor area of each premises in excess of 6000 s.m.: 1 space required per 200 s.m. "the aggregate of the floor areas of a building above or below established grade, but excluding car  osozsoes £ USH GURB with TACTILE STEEL PIPE BOLLARD 2
OF 15M IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.2.5.6.(1)(d). YARDS (m) REQUIRED PROVIDED or portion thereof of net floor area parking areas within the building, stairways, elevator shafts, service / mechanical rooms, and G S GEEER WARNING INDICATOR H (SAFETY YELLOW) =
5.3.  BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. Front 12 m (Allstate Pkwy) REFER TO DRAWING BARRIER-FREE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED (5% TO BE DEDICATED AND USED AS  penthouses, washrooms, garbage / recycling rooms, staff locker and lunch rooms, loading areas, PAINTED AGCESS AISLE FIRE ACCESS 2
3.2.5.6.(1)(e). Interior Side 6m REFER TO DRAWING ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES) any space with a floor to ceiling height of less than 1.8 meters and any part of a basement that is NNW . m ROUTE
6. PAVEMENT SHALL BE LIGHT DUTY ASPHALT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. Exterior Side 6m REFERTODRAWING  Barrier free provided (2600 x 5800) unfinished, is used solely for storage purposes and is not accessible to the public.” 1.5 M wide
7. DRIVEWAYS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 6.0M AND A MINIMUM OVERHEAD CLEARANCE OF Rear 12m REFER TO DRAWING BUILDING A REQUIRED _H_ PAINTED PEDESTRIAN E N@Wmmm.__mo YARD
5.0M MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE SITE. Road widening 4m REFER TO DRAWING BUILDING A: NET FLOOR AREA CROSSING
8. SIGNAGE & PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL MEET CITY OF MARKHAM STANDARDS. UNIT#101: 1.454.2 s.m 303 =32 ) ) . H_ 1 SINGLE HOOP TANDEM :
9. SIGNAGE INDICATED SHALL BE USED FOR SITE PLAN PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO LANDSCAPE OPEN SPACE (m) REQUIRED PROVIDED e s . mnmﬁ ww : “«www.w - mww - u_%m.w s.m. ﬁmmcoﬂ_om Mo“ S\mmﬂ&mwum + ﬁm””mmﬂmw WALL PACK LIGHT L~ | | BIKE RACK (SHORT-TERM) KEY PLAN
o O O e T e SGIAGE SY LA rront oom REFER TO DRAWING ONIT#T02:1,319.7 5. 212291 UNIT#03: 12366 - 59.9 = 1.176.7 o Mawaﬂmﬁ__ws for waste/stai + washrooms) SICRAGE: I LonaTeRM) 1 ScALENTS
10. _W__M__m/_wﬁwm_m_._w“.__/_ﬁ._. BE PROVIDED TO IDENTIFY THE "PRINCIPAL" ENTRANCE FOR THE PURPOSE OF “m:w:n.% mm_ﬂ% H“» UNIT#103: 1,176.7 s.m. 29.4 =29 UNIT#1 om” %oom.b ) mo.o _ %owm.m mHBH (deduction for waste/stairs + washrooms) yxx FR-FIRE ROUTE (LONG-TERM) UARD SO
. xterior Side © ORR O .EQ O ROR . . Ra-STOP —————— RETAINING WALL with G
11. ILLUMINATION SHALL BE DIRECTED DOWNWARD AND AWAY FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES TO Rear N/A UNIT#105: 1,036.5 s.m. 25.9 =26 UNIT#106: ~ 956.2-59.9 = 896.3 5.m. (deduction for waste/stairs + washrooms) BF-BARRIER FREE ——— -RererToCvIL+ LanDscare  SITE STATISTICS
LINE UNIT#107: 771.5-59.6 = 711.9 s.m. (deduction for waste/stairs + washrooms)
MAINTAIN ZERO CUT-OFF AT PROPERTY : UNIT#106: 896.3 s.m. 22.4=22 Utility Room deductions (not included in Unit #101) = 85.5 s.m. TREE PROTECTION HOARDING
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14. BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS NOT GFA >1.860 s.m. ES PROVIDED 74 ) . DO DO . ) STEEL PIPE BOLLARD.
( ’ ) TOTAL STANDARD SPACES PRO spaces UNIT#110: 1,232.1 - 56.8 = 1,175.3 s.m. (deduction for waste/stairs + washrooms)
BEING IN CONTRAVENTION WITH THESE APPROVED PLANS AND DRAWINGS INCLUDING, BUT NOT TOTAL BARRIER-FREE SPACES PROVIDED 4 spaces UNIT#111: 1290.9 - 56.8 — 1.234.0 s.m. (deduction for waste/stairs + washrooms) 1500 mm WIDE MUNICIPAL BUILDING CLASSIFICATION i
LIMITED TO THE EXTERIOR DESIGN OF THE BUILDING AND EXTERIOR BUILDING MATERIALS. TOTAL LOADING SPACES PROVIDED BUILDING A = 11 spaces UNIT1 12, 15496 - 26.8 - 1262.8 o (deduction for wastorstare + wachroome) OUTLINE OF UNIT DEMISING WALLS m%mm,\w; - REFER TO GENERAL (Buildings A and B)
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R - P BUILDING B REQUIRED Utility Room deductions (not included in Unit #113) = 87.9 s.m. ELECTRICAL - 3A -FDN-3.05mx0.15m OBC 3.2.2.69.B; GROUP F, DIVISION 2,UP TO 4 STOREYS, INCREASED AREA,
16. CONSTRUCTION STAGING AREA AND PARKING TO BE DETERMINED BY CONTRACTOR. TOTAL NET FLOOR AREA BUILDING B 7.235.4 sm MECHANICAL - 38 NOT IN CONTRAGT
17. EXPOSED CONCRETE WALLS AND FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE FREE OF DEFECTS AND PROVIDED SURVEY INFORMATION S ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER WITH FUTURE BUILDING SIGNAGE (GROUND) - SPRINKLERED N
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18. MUNICIPAL SIDEWALK IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED TO CITY OF MARKHAM ENGINEERING TOPOGRAPHY SURVEY WITH OF UNIT#109: 1.116.6 s.m. 27.9-=28 - REFER TO ELECTRICAL NOT IN CONTRACT P d Building A Building A = 5,953.8 s.m. (2 storey)
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Appendix C

Kim, Jennifer

File: 23.118148:000.00.MNV

From: Joshua Lacaria <Joshua.Lacaria@trca.ca>

Sent: Friday, June 23, 2023 2:55 PM

To: Kim, Jennifer Date: 107922 MM/DD/YY
Subject: (Revised MV Sign-Off) A/057/23 - Allstate Parkwayrerreme

Attachments: A1.0-Site Plan (1).pdf

Hi Jennifer,

Thank you for your email. It is our understanding that the applicant is requesting the following
variances from the City of Markham’s Zoning By-law to permit:

i. To permit a minimum landscape strip of 4.0m along the front of the property,
whereas the By-law requires a minimum of 6.0m; and
ii. To permit 164 parking spaces, whereas the By-law requires 334 parking spaces.

Based on my review of the revised variances, the attached site plan, and the site plan reviewed with
the first submission of Minor Variance Application A/057/23, the proposed development within
TRCA'’s Regulated Area remains consistent with the first submission of the Minor Variance
Application. TRCA staff recognize that the minimum landscape strip of 4.0m will allow for the
proposed development to be situated outside of the natural hazards and their required setbacks.
Therefore, TRCA staff have no objection to the requested variances. TRCA staff thank the applicant
for remitting our planning review fee of $1,250 on May 10, 2023.

Recommendation
In light of the above, TRCA staff have no objection to the approval of the revised Minor Variance
Application A/057/23 subject to the following condition:
1. That the applicant obtains a permit from the TRCA under Ontario Regulation 166/06, as
amended, for the proposed works within TRCA’s Regulated Area.

TRCA'’s conditional approval does not include any clearance and/or approvals related to the Site Plan
Application SPC 22.25979 or the future permit application.

| trust these comments are of assistance. Should you have further questions do not hesitate to
contact me.

Regards,

Joshua Lacaria, MES (Pl)

Planner | - York East Review Area

Development Planning and Permits | Development and Engineering Services
Toronto and Region Conservation Authority (TRCA)

T: (437) 880 2347
E: joshua.lacaria@trca.ca
A: 101 Exchange Avenue, Vaughan, ON, L4K 5R6 | trca.ca
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